
 

 
For enquiries regarding this agenda; 

Contact: 01737 276182 
Email: democratic@reigate-banstead.gov.uk  

Published 21 August 2023  
 

Agenda 
Planning Committee 
Wednesday, 30 August 2023 at 7.30 pm 

New Council Chamber, Town Hall, Reigate 

 

This meeting will take place in the Town Hall, 
Castlefield Road, Reigate. Members of the public, 
Officers and Visiting Members may attend remotely 
or in person. 

All attendees at the meeting have personal 
responsibility for adhering to any Covid control 
measures. Attendees are welcome to wear face 
coverings if they wish. 

 
Members of the public may observe the proceedings 
live on the Council’s website. 

For information about speaking at meetings of the 
Planning Committee, visit our website 

 

 Members: 
 S. Parnall (Chair)  
 M. S. Blacker 

J. S. Bray 
P. Chandler 
Z. Cooper 
P. Harp 
K. Fairhurst 
J. Hudson 

S. A. Kulka 
S. McKenna 
K. Sachdeva 
C. Stevens 
J. Thorne 
D. Torra 
M. Tary 

 

mailto:democratic@reigate-banstead.gov.uk
https://reigate-banstead.public-i.tv/core/portal/home
https://reigate-banstead.public-i.tv/core/portal/home
https://www.reigate-banstead.gov.uk/info/20085/planning_applications/100/speaking_at_planning_meetings
https://www.reigate-banstead.gov.uk/info/20085/planning_applications/100/speaking_at_planning_meetings


 Substitutes: 
 Conservatives: J. Baker, G. Buttironi, J. Dwight and B. Green 
 Residents Group: G. Adamson, R. Harper, N. D. Harrison and G. Hinton     
 Green Party: J. Booton, V. Chester, J. C. S. Essex, S. Khan, A. Proudfoot, 

R. Ritter and S. Sinden 
 Liberal Democrats M. Elbourne 

 
Mari Roberts-Wood 
Managing Director 

 
 



  
1.   Minutes (Pages 7 - 12) 

 To confirm as a correct record the Minutes of the previous 
meeting. 

 

 
2.   Apologies for absence  

 To receive any apologies for absence.  
 
3.   Declarations of interest  

 To receive any declarations of interest.  
 
4.   Addendum to the agenda (To Be Tabled) 

 To note the addendum tabled at the meeting which provides an 
update on the agenda of planning applications before the 
Committee. 
  
PLANNING APPLICATIONS: 
  
NOTES:  

1.    The order in which the applications will be considered at 
the meeting may be subject to change. 

2.   Plans are reproduced in the agenda for reference 
purposes only and are not reproduced to scale.  
Accordingly dimensions should not be taken from these 
plans and the originals should be viewed for detailed 
information. Most drawings in the agenda have been 
scanned, and reproduced smaller than the original, thus 
affecting image quality. 
  

To consider the following applications : 

 

 
5.   23/00823/F - Land to the north of Downland Close, Epson 

Downs, Surrey 
(Pages 13 - 46) 

 Demolition of existing buildings and erection of 3 dwellings with 
associated parking and landscaping. As amended on 12/06/2023 
and on 02/08/2023. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 



6.   22/01816/F - Mitchells of Horley Ltd Victory Works, 1-9 
Station Road, Horley 

(Pages 47 - 92) 

 Mixed-use redevelopment of the site comprising restoration, 
partial demolition and conversion of the Former Albert Brewery 
building for class E uses; demolition of existing builders’ 
merchant to provide seven new-build use class E/B2/B8 (flexible) 
units; and erection of a mixed-use building comprising ground 
floor flexible Class E use and ten C3 residential apartments with 
associated vehicle parking, landscaping, and other required 
works. As amended on 14/09/2022 and on 21/12/2022 and on 
28.02.2023 and on 26/04/2023. 

 

 
7.   23/01113/S73 - Dormer Cottage, The Chase, Kingswood  

 Demolition of existing dwelling; erection of a replacement five-
bedroom dwelling house with integral triple garage; formation of 
two new access points and erection of gate piers and gates. 
Variation of condition 1 of permission 21/01562/F. Changes to 
the approved plans. 

 

 
8.   23/01050/HHOLD - 21 Palmer Close, Redhill (Pages 93 - 102) 

 Addition of solar panel system on flat roof.  

 
9.   Any other urgent business  

 To consider any item(s) which, in the opinion of the Chairman, 
should be considered as a matter of urgency. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 



 
Our meetings 
As we would all appreciate, our meetings will be conducted in a 
spirit of mutual respect and trust, working together for the 
benefit of our Community and the Council, and in accordance 
with our Member Code of Conduct. Courtesy will be shown to 
all those taking part. 
 

 
 

Streaming of meetings 
Meetings are broadcast live on the internet and are available to 
view online for six months. A recording is retained for six years 
after the meeting. In attending any meeting, you are recognising 
that you may be filmed and consent to the live stream being 
broadcast online, and available for others to view.  
 

 
 

 

Accessibility  
The Council’s agenda and minutes are provided in English. 
However, the Council also embraces its duty to anticipate the 
need to provide documents in different formats, such as audio, 
large print or in other languages. The Council will provide such 
formats where a need is identified prior to publication or on 
request.  
 

 
Notice is given of the intention to hold any part of this meeting 
in private for consideration of any reports containing “exempt” 
information, which will be marked accordingly.  

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Planning 
Committee held at the New Council 
Chamber - Town Hall, Reigate on  
Tuesday, 25 July 2023 at 7.30 pm. 
 
Present: Councillors S. Parnall (Chair); M. S. Blacker 
(Vice-Chair), J. S. Bray, Z. Cooper, P. Harp, S. A. Kulka, 
S. McKenna, K. Sachdeva, J. Thorne, J. Baker 
(Substitute), J. Dwight (Substitute), B. Green (Substitute), 
A. Proudfoot (Substitute) and R. Ritter (Substitute) 
 
Attended remotely: Councillor C. Stevens 
 
Visiting Members present: Councillor G. Buttironi  
 

 
18 Minutes  

 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the previous meeting held on 28 June 2023 be 
approved as a correct record. 
 

19 Apologies for absence  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Tary, Fairhurst, Hudson, 
Chandler and Torra. Councillors Green, Baker, Dwight, Proudfoot and Ritter attended 
as their respective substitutes. Councillor Stevens attended for part of the meeting 
online and was therefore unable to vote. 
 

20 Declarations of interest  
 
Councillors Blacker and Baker declared a non-pecuniary interest in item 5 of the 
agenda, The Air Baloon, 60 Brighton Road, as they were members of Horley Town 
Council and Councillor Blacker was a member of its Planning Committee. 
  
Councillor Cooper declared a non-pecuniary interest in item 6, 49, 51, and 53 
Shelvers Way, as her sister was a friend of the developer, however Councillor Cooper 
confirmed that she has never had any communications with the developer. 
  
Councillor Blacker declared a pecuniary interest in item 7, Glenri, 48 Upfield, as this 
was his property, he left the room for this item. 
 

21 Addendum to the agenda  
 
RESOLVED that the addendum be noted. 
 

22 22/01400/F - The Air Balloon, 60 Brighton Road, Horley  
 
The Committee considered an application at The Air Balloon, 60 Brighton Road, 
Horley for the demolition of existing building and redevelopment of the site to provide 
a Class E(a) retail foodstore with associated parking, access and landscaping.  
  

7

Agenda Item 1



Planning Committee, Tuesday, 25th July, 2023  
Adam Forsdick, the Regional Head of Property for Lidl, spoke in support of the 
application, stating that during a cost-of-living crisis, the need for local access to a 
discount food-store was more vital than ever. In their consultation over 91.5% of 
respondents confirmed they supported the proposal to relocate. The application was 
policy compliant except for the heritage aspect and members were asked to consider 
the material benefits for approving this application, as well as up
[...]
lors and Chair/Vice Chair of the 
Committee. 
 

23 22/01965/F - 49, 51 and 53 Shelvers Way, Tadworth  
 
The Committee considered an application at 49, 51 and 53 Shelvers Way, Tadworth 
for the Erection of 2 dwellings. Erection of 2 - four-bed chalet bungalows with 
associated parking and landscaping and creation of new access drive onto Shelvers 
Way on the land the rear of 49, 51 and 53 Shelvers Way. As amended on 08/03/2023 
and on 12/06/2023. 
  

9

Agenda Item 1



Planning Committee, Tuesday, 25th July, 2023  
Mandy O’Brien, a local resident, spoke in objection to the application explaining that 
she had been fighting this application for 8 months and having analysed the 
submissions there were many factual errors. There were a number of concerns 
regarding excessive surface water, with the neighbouring house and part of the 
development having flooded internally. The SuDS condition offered could worsen the 
situation. The Planning team has tried to work with the objector to correct some errors, 
however, not enough had been corrected to make a fair and objective decision. The 
Highways report stated that visibility splays were to be 3m x 3m, however the 
architect's plan showed 2m x 2m. In 6.21 of the report, it stated that there were no 
road restrictions in Shelvers Way, however there were many. A report in the 
addendum did not cover the shading arc and this would impact the gardens and the 
proposed 2 houses, this especially covered plot 2 which would only receive 2 hours of 
sunlight. This was against policy DES1, point 5. There was concern regarding trees 
with TPOs and that trees would be harmed during construction. This was not a plot for 
development and there was concern regarding residents’ quality of life and protected 
woodlands and wildlife. 
  
Peter Leslie, a local resident, spoke in objection to the application stating that his 
family moved to the road 13 years ago, attracted to the large open gardens however 
times had changed, and it was
[...]
itions. In respect of the trees 
an arboricultural survey had been completed and the Tree Officer supported this 
application. There was ample room on site for ad hoc visitor parking as well as 
designated space and the resultant impact on local traffic would be negligible. A full 
ecological and wildlife site survey was completed by Arbtech Ltd and was reviewed by 
Surrey Wildlife Trust who supported the application with conditions to protect wildlife 
during construction and to make a positive contribution to wildlife within the 
development. This application was less dense than the approved applications in 
Stanton Grove, and that at 75 Shelvers Way and 62-64 Shelvers Way. There was a 

10

Agenda Item 1



Planning Committee, Tuesday, 25th July, 2023  
well-established precedent in the road for this type of development. The Planning 
team were thanked for their work and those that supported the application. 
  
The Committee noted that this was not a brownfield site. 
  
RESOLVED that planning permission be GRANTED subject to conditions and 
changes from the addendum plus an amended changes to and additional conditions 
and informatives requiring: 
  

         A condition on artificial lighting; 
        To include the Highway Informative notes as per SCC consultation on the 

requirement for a 3m x 3m splay, as per the recommendation. 
  
Councillor Harp requested that it be noted that he did not vote in favour of this 
application. 
 

24 23/01031/HHOLD - Glenri, 48 Upfield, Horley  
 
The Committee considered an application at Glenri, 48 Upfield, Horley for a proposed 
single storey rear extension. 
  
RESOLVED that planning permission be GRANTED subject to conditions as per the 
recommendation. 
 

25 Development Manager Quarter 1 2023-24 Performance  
 
The Development Manager explained that overall performance has held up very well 
despite some difficult operating circumstances with staff turnover in the Technical 
Support and Planning Applications Teams
[...]
 return to previous levels when staffing was shorter, 
but progress has been made in that regard. Likewise, the time taken to registration 
has also decreased in recent months as the new staff in the TSU team have had an 
impact. Shorter registration would help days to decision and work on hand.   
  
RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 

26 Any other urgent business  
 
There was none. 
 
 

The meeting finished at 10.38 pm 
 

12

Agenda Item 1



Planning Committee  Agenda Item: 5 
30 August 2023  23/00823/F 
  

 
SUMMARY 
 
This is a full application for the demolition of existing garages and erection of 3 
dwellings with associated parking and landscaping. 
 
The site comprises a rectangular piece of land that lies to the north east of 
Downland Close.  To the north and east of the site are the rear gardens of 
properties that front on to Downland Way and Downland Gardens.  To the west the 
site adjoins 7 Downland Close.  To the south the site adjoins 8 Downland Close. 
 
The site is accessed via a driveway off Downland Close and comprises a series of 
garages (25 in total) and hardstanding.  The garages are single storey and 
approximately 2.7m in height.  The site slopes down from west to east with the 
properties located to the east of the site being at a much lower ground level (just 
under 4m lower).  The site is within the designated urban area.  The site is in Flood 
Zone 1 and is at low risk of surface water flooding.  The site is also designated as 
having medium accessibility for the purposes of parking standards. 
 
The proposed dwellings would be a terrace row of 3 x 2 bed, 4 person two storey 
units.  The applicant, Raven Housing Trust, is a registered provider and proposes all 
the properties as affordable rent.  The scheme would therefore provide 100% 
affordable housing although as this would not be secured through condition or legal 
agreement (for funding purposes) this cannot be given any significant weight. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

TO: PLANNING COMMITTEE 

DATE: 30 August 2023  

REPORT OF: HEAD OF PLANNING 

AUTHOR: Michael Parker 

TELEPHONE: 01737 276339 

EMAIL: Michael.parker@reigate-banstead.gov.uk 

AGENDA ITEM: 5 WARD: Tattenham Corner And Preston 

 
APPLICATION NUMBER: 23/00823/F VALID: 10/5/2023 
APPLICANT: Raven Housing Trust And 

Edaroth 
AGENT: Hgh Consulting 

LOCATION: LAND TO THE NORTH OF DOWNLAND CLOSE EPSOM DOWNS 
SURREY KT18 5SQ 

DESCRIPTION: Demolition of existing buildings and erection of 3 dwellings 
with associated parking and landscaping. As amended on 
12/06/2023 and on 02/08/2023. 

All plans in this report have been reproduced, are not to scale, and are for 
illustrative purposes only. The original plans should be viewed/referenced for 
detail. 

13

Agenda Item 5



Planning Committee  Agenda Item: 5 
30 August 2023  23/00823/F 
  
The terrace row would be located at the western end of the site, running east-west, 
with the access road to the south and parking located at the eastern end of the site.  
The terrace row would be staggered with the eastern most unit located forward of 
the other two units.  The houses would have a simple pitched roof gable end form 
and with brick elevations, weatherboard gable ends and dark roof tiles.  All three 
units would benefit from their own private rear gardens. 
 
The application site is within the urban area.  As such there is no in principle 
objection to the redevelopment of this garage site to residential development. 
 
The site is an existing private garage block accommodating 25 individual garages.  It 
is understood from the submitted information that 22 of the 25 garages are currently 
let.  In order to establish the potential impact from the loss of the garages the 
applicant has provided the following evidence: 

- Details of how far renters are from the garages: which showed that  only 1 
garage occupant is within the 200m distance.  

- A proxy occupancy survey of another garage block: which demonstrates 
that the sche
[...]
aisal 
 

6.16 DMP Policy DES1 relates to the Design of New Development and requires 
new development to be of a high quality design that makes a positive 
contribution to the character and appearance of its surroundings.  New 
development should promote and reinforce local distinctiveness and should 
respect the character of the surrounding area.  The policy states that new 
development will be expected to use high quality materials, landscaping and 
building detailing and have due regard to the layout, density, plot sizes, 
building siting, scale, massing, height, and roofscapes of the surrounding 
area, the relationship to neighbouring buildings, and important views into and 
out of the site. 

 
6.17 The appearance of the buildings would be of simple gable end form with a 

mix of traditional brick facing walls, weatherboard gables and dark tiled roofs.  
It is considered that the simple form whilst not entirely in keeping with the 
form or architectural details of the surrounding dwelling and without more 
common features such as chimneys and larger overhanging eaves would still 
make use of materials which are locally distinct in the area.  The units would 
also include elevational brick detailing to add interest.  The roof tiles would 
preferably be a lighter red/brown colour and this can be secured under 
finalised details were the application to be approved. 
 

23

Agenda Item 5



Planning Committee  Agenda Item: 5 
30 August 2023  23/00823/F 
  
6.18 The proposed layout and density of the scheme, due to the brownfield nature 

of the development, would not strictly keep to the pattern of development of 
the surrounding area.  As set out above the density would be higher than 
those of the surrounding area, but not significantly with the density only a 
relatively modest 33 dph.  The set back nature of the garage site means that 
the dwellings are inevitably out of line with the adjoining properties in 
Downland Close.  However this does not mean that the
[...]
y also 
requires all new development to be arranged to ensure primary habitable 
rooms have an acceptable outlook and where possible receive direct sunlight. 
 

6.22 Each dwelling would have a floor area which is in excess of the relevant 
standard in the Nationally Described Space Standards.  In terms of the size of 
the proposed garden space and quality of accommodation it is considered 
that the dwellings would have adequate levels of outlook and privacy and 
would not be impacted by unacceptable levels of noise from the surrounding 
area given the residential nature of the area.  The rear of the properties would 
be north facing but the ground floor habitable areas would benefit from dual 
aspect with light from the front kitchen windows.  The layout would provide 
plenty of space for storage and study rooms are provided which would help 

24

Agenda Item 5



Planning Committee  Agenda Item: 5 
30 August 2023  23/00823/F 
  

enable home working.  The garden areas are modest, particularly for the 
middle unit which is smaller than would normally be considered acceptable in 
terms of its depth.  But when considered in the round, given the adequate 
size of the two end units, the reasonable width of the middle unit garden, and 
the 2 bedroom nature of the houses, they are considered adequate and not a 
reason to refuse the application.  

 
Neighbour amenity 

 
6.23 In addition to the comments noted above DMP Policy DES1 also requires 

new development to provide an appropriate environment for future occupants 
whilst not adversely impacting upon the amenity of occupants of existing 
nearby buildings, including by way of overbearing, obtrusiveness, 
overshadowing, overlooking and loss of privacy. 
 

6.24 The site adjoins residential properties in all directions.  In terms of the 
properties to the north of the site, the proposed rear elevations would be 
beyond 20 metres away and given the existing tree screening would be 
retained it is considered that the di
[...]
ost

156

Louisville

Scale

23/00823/F - Land To The North Of Downland Close,
Epsom Downs

Crown Copyright Reserved.  Reigate and Banstead Borough Council.
Licence No - AC0000816807

Legend

1:1,250

42

Agenda Item 5



4
5

3
2

1

6

CAR PARKING

EXISTING TREES

LEGEND

MAIN ENTRANCE

PEDESTRIAN  ENTRANCE

EV CHARGING POINT - PASSIVE (TWO 
OUTLET POINTS)

POLE LUMINAIRE

BOLLARD LUMINAIRE

SHRUB SCREENING PLANTING

MEADOW GRASS MIX 

AMENITY LAWN GRASS 

CONCRETE SETTS
(Mayfair flags natural granite aggregrate paving 
or similar Color : Natural or similar size : 
600mmX600mmX50mm Laid in stack bond)

CONCRETE SETTS
(Mayfair flags natural granite aggregrate paving 
or similar color: Charcoal or similar. Size: 
600mmX600mmX50mm.Laid in stack bond)

ASPHALT PAVING

DRIVEWAY - PERMEABLE MACADAM

CAR PARKING MARKERS 

CONCRETE KERBS 

DROPPED KERB 

TEMPORARY REFUSE COLLECTION POINT

PROPOSED PERIMETER FENCE 
EXTENTS

APPLICATION BOUNDARY

GARDEN SHED 

ACCESSIBLE CAR PARKING

KEY PLAN

N

www.atkinsglobal.com
©  SNC-Lavalin (2019)

References
Rev. Model Name

Date

DesignedScale

Drawing Title

Project Title

Date Date Date

Drawn Checked Authorised

Client

Original Size

Drawing Number Revision

Client

Drawing Suitability Status

SAFETY, HEALTH AND ENVIRONMENTAL
INFORMATION

In addition to the hazards/risks normally associated with the types of work
detailed on this drawing, note the following:

CONSTRUCTION

MAINTENANCE/CLEANING

DECOMMISSIONING/DEMOLITION

It is assumed that all works will be carried out by a competent contractor
working, where appropriate, to an approved method statement

M
illi

m
et

re
s

10
0

1 0
0

A0

CLASSIFICATION - CONTAINS BASELINE INFORMATION

CLASSIFICATION - CONTAINS BASELINE INFORMATION

Tel:

Rev. Date Description By Chk'd App'd

www.edaroth.co.uk
Tel:  +44 (0) 207121 2000

Raven Housing Trust
Raven House
29 Linkfield Lane
Redhill
Surrey RH1 1SS

www.ravenht.org.uk

NOTE:
1. Drawing only to be used for the purpose for which it 
[...]
1 2000

Nova North
11 Bressenden Place
Victoria
London
SWIE 5BY

Raven Housing Trust
Raven House
29 Linkfield Lane
Redhill
Surrey RH1 1SS

www.ravenht.org.uk

As indicated

P1

SITE WIDE

RAVEN GARAGE SITES

MD

27/01/2023

SH

03/02/2023

MD

10/02/2023

AD

17/02/2023

A
tk

in
s
 P

ro
je

c
t 

N
u
m

b
e
r:

 5
2

2
0
6

4
9

5213970-ATK-02-XX-DR-AR-031513

BANSTEAD AND TADWORTH

PROPOSED SITE ELEVATIONS

DOWNLAND CLOSE

FOR INFORMATION S2

+44 1454 662000

Woodcote Grove
Ashley Road
Epsom, Surrey
England
KT18 5BW

031513 SCALE  1 : 100

DOWNLAND CLOSE - SITE ELEVATION WEST - PROPOSED1

031513 SCALE  1 : 100

DOWNLAND CLOSE - SITE ELEVATION EAST - PROPOSED2

N

0 10 m5

Scale 1 : 100

2

031513 SCALE 1 : 1250

PROPOSED SITE PLAN3

P1 27/03/2023 FOR INFORMATION NK MD     AD

46

A
genda Item

 5



Planning Committee  Agenda Item: 6 
30th August 2023  22/01816/F   

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

TO: PLANNING COMMITTEE 

DATE: 30th August 2023 

REPORT OF: HEAD OF PLANNING 

AUTHOR: Matthew Sheahan  

TELEPHONE: 01737 276514 

EMAIL: Matthew.sheahan@reigate-banstead.gov.uk 

AGENDA ITEM: 6 WARD: HRC - Horley Central And South 

 
APPLICATION NUMBER: 22/01816/F VALID: 15/12/2022 
APPLICANT: Mr James  Pinnock AGENT: DHA Planning Ltd 
LOCATION: MITCHELLS OF HORLEY LTD VICTORY WORKS 1 - 9 STATION 

ROAD HORLEY RH6 9HW  
DESCRIPTION: Mixed-use redevelopment of the site comprising restoration, 

partial demolition and conversion of the Former Albert Brewery 
building for class E uses; demolition of existing builders 
merchant to provide seven new-build use class E/B2/B8 
(flexible) units; and erection of a mixed-use building 
comprising ground floor flexible Class E use and ten C3 
residential apartments with associated vehicle parking, 
landscaping, and other required works. As amended on 
14/09/2022 and on 21/12/2022 and on 28.02.2023 and on 
26/04/2023.  

All plans in this report have been reproduced, are not to scale, and are for 
illustrative purposes only. The original pl
[...]
 design of the proposed residential/ retail 

50

Agenda Item 6



Planning Committee  Agenda Item: 6 
30th August 2023  22/01816/F   

building to the front of the site. The parking and access arrangements have 
been reconsidered and amended in response to the revised site layouts.  

 
2.3 Further improvements to be secured through the use of conditions: Further 

improvements could be secured by way of suitably worded conditions and 
informatives.  

   
3.0 Relevant Planning and Enforcement History 
              

 
4.0 Proposal and Design Approach 
 
4.1 This is a full application for a mixed-use redevelopment of the site comprising 

restoration, partial demolition and conversion of the Former Albert Brewery 
building for class E office uses; demolition of existing builders’ merchant to 
provide seven new-build use class E/B2/B8 (flexible) units; and erection of a 
mixed-use building comprising ground floor E(a)/E(b) uses and ten C3 
residential apartments with associated vehicle parking, landscaping, and 
other required works.  
 

4.2 The proposed class E/ residential block would be located to the front of the 
site adjacent to Station Road. It would be a mix of contemporary and modern 
design, with the external facades featuring a predominantly facing brickwork 
of a similar hue to existing station road buildings, whilst incorporating modern 
glazed balustrades and a recessed top floor which would comprise grey 
cladding. The overall height of the building would be 12.9m. The footprint of 
the building would be approx..379sqm.  
 

4.3 Behind this building would sit three smaller light industrial buildings (Units 1, 2 
and 3). Units 1 and 2 would be the smallest, being 185sqm in floor area 
(128sqm in footprint), which unit 3 would be larger at 323sqm in floor area 
(223sqm in footprint). The height would be 9.2m. These buildings would be 
more functionally in appearance, being of flat roof design and materials 
comprised of a mix of different forms of cla
[...]
ation

BACKSHEET MONOCRYSTALLINE MODULE

Maximum Power Voltage-VMPP (V)

Maximum Power Current-IMPP (A)

Open Circuit Voltage-VOC (V)

Short Circuit Current-ISC (A)

1.0
2.0
3.0
4.0
5.0
6.0
7.0
8.0
9.0

10.0

100

150

200

250

350

300

400

450

12.0
13.0

11.0

50

0 10 20 30 40 50

0 10 20 30 40 50

Po
w

er
(W

)

Front View Back View

30

17
62

A-A B-B

Laminate

Silicon Sealant

Frame30

33

11
00

17
62

8-Φ4.3
Grounding Hole

8-Drain Hole

4-Φ9×14
Installing Hole A

B

Nameplate

B

Laminate

Silicon Sealant

Frame30

15.4

A

10.74

425

41.5

10.24

49.9

21.3

321

39.1

8.21

46.9

8.66

10.81

430

41.8

10.30

50.3

21.5

325

39.4

8.26

47.3

8.71

10.86

435

42.0

10.36

50.6

21.8

329

39.6

8.30

47.6

8.75

1134

1086

17
62

1134

Solar Panels Roof Plan |  21 Palmer Close   |  Redhill RH1 4BU

102

Agenda Item 8


	Agenda
	1 Minutes
	5 23/00823/F - Land to the north of Downland Close, Epson Downs, Surrey
	5 - 23.00823.F - Downland close
	SUMMARY
	RECOMMENDATION
	Consultations:
	Representations:
	Response
	Issue
	See paragraph 6.1-6.2
	Alternative location/proposal preferred
	See paragraph 6.29
	Crime fears
	See paragraph 6.23-6.31 and 6.39-6.40
	Health fears
	1.0 Site and Character Appraisal
	2.0 Added Value
	3.0 Relevant Planning and Enforcement History
	4.0 Proposal and Design Approach
	5.0 Policy Context
	5.2      Reigate and Banstead Core Strategy
	CS1 (Sustainable Development)
	CS10 (Sustainable Development),
	CS11 (Sustainable Construction),
	5.3      Reigate and Banstead Development Management Plan 2019
	5.4 Other Material Considerations

	6.0 Assessment
	CONDITIONS
	INFORMATIVES
	REASON FOR PERMISSION

	Binder3 Reduced
	OS
	Site
	Elevations 1
	Elevations 2
	Elevations


	6 22/01816/F - Mitchells of Horley Ltd Victory Works, 1-9 Station Road, Horley
	6 - 22.01816.F Victory Works 1-9 Station Road
	SUMMARY
	RECOMMENDATION(S)
	Consultations:
	Representations:
	1.0 Site and Character Appraisal
	2.0 Added Value
	3.0 Relevant Planning and 

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Planning 
Committee held at the New Council 
Chamber - Town Hall, Reigate on  
Wednesday, 30 August 2023 at 7.30 pm. 
 
Present: Councillors S. Parnall (Chair); M. S. Blacker 
(Vice-Chair), J. S. Bray, P. Chandler, Z. Cooper, P. Harp, 
K. Fairhurst, J. Hudson, S. A. Kulka, S. McKenna, 
K. Sachdeva, C. Stevens, J. Thorne, M. Tary and 
J. C. S. Essex (Substitute) 

 
Visiting Members present: Councillors N. D. Harrison 
and S. T. Walsh (attended remotely). 
 

 
27 Minutes  

 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the previous meeting held on 25 July 2023 be 
approved as a correct record. 
 

28 Apologies for absence  
 
An apology for absence had been received from Councillor Torra, Councillor Essex 
attended as her substitute. 
 

29 Declarations of interest  
 
Councillors Blacker and Hudson declared a non-pecuniary interest in item 6 of the 
agenda, Mitchells of Horley Ltd, Victory Works, 1-9 Station Road, Horley, as they were 
members of Horley Town Council and Councillor Blacker was a member of its 
Planning Committee. 
  
Councillor Kulka declared a non-pecuniary interest in item 8, 21 Palmer Close, Redhill, 
as he knew the applicant well and therefore agreed not to speak on this item. 
 

30 Addendum to the agenda  
 
It was noted that in reference to item 6 of the addendum, (page 8), d was a repetition 
of c. 
  
RESOLVED that the addendum be noted. 
 

31 23/00823/F - Land to the north of Downland Close, Epsom Downs, Surrey  
 
The Committee considered an application for the Demolition of existing buildings and 
erection of 3 dwellings with associated parking and landscaping. As amended on 
12/06/2023 and on 02/08/2023. 
  
Councillor Harrison, a visiting member, addressed the Committee stating that within 
the garage area there could be up to 8 cars whose owners were habitual users of the 



Planning Committee, Wednesday, 30th August, 2023  
site, however there was sufficient space in the adjacent roads to accommodate 
parking, despite high demand for parking during the daytime. 
  
All properties should have an acceptable amenity space; however, the middle property 
did have a smaller garden than would normally be considered as acceptable. In 
respect of the impact on neighbour amenity, the main concern was in relation to 
numbers 8-14 Downland Way. With regards to design, the proposed properties were 
out of character, and it was acknowledged by the Planners that this simple form was 
not entirely in keeping with the surrounding area. Policy DES 1 required a positive 
contribution to the character and appearance of the surrounding area. It was 
acknowledged that other issues such as flooding had been dealt with by conditions. In 
conclusion it was felt that the following were of concern: 
  

         Amenity space of the middle property; 
         The design; and 
         The development was overbearing in relation to Downland Way. 

 The Committee discussed the rent type, and it was confirmed that the Housing 
Association would be renting these on an affordable rent basis. 
  
The following reasons for refusal were proposed by Councillor Bray and seconded by 
Councillor Harp: 
  
1)  The proposal, by reason of the quantum, scale and bulk of the proposed dwellings, 
the unsympathetic materials and blandness of design (contrasting with the features of 
neighbouring properties, for example tile hanging, roofing features, porches), the 
limited plot sizes, the lack of adequate spacing to the site boundaries and lack of soft 
landscaping within the site would result in an overly dense, incongruous and cramped 
overdevelopment of the site, out of keeping with and harmful to the character and 
appearance of the locality contrary to policies DES1 of the Reigate and Banstead 
Development Management Plan 2019 and chapter 12 of the NPPF. 
  
2) The proposal, by reason of the small size of the middle unit's (unit 2) garden and its 
position to the north of the building, would result in a scheme which does not provide 
adequate outdoor amenity space for the future occupants and would therefore fail to 
provide an appropriate environment or good living conditions for future occupants.  
The scheme would therefore be contrary to policies DES1 and DES5 of the Reigate 
and Banstead Development Management Plan 2019 and chapter 12 of the NPPF. 
  
The Committee voted on the reasons for refusal and the motion was DEFEATED. 
  
RESOLVED that planning permission be GRANTED subject to conditions as per the 
recommendation and addendum, plus an amendment to condition 3 c) to include 
communication with existing garage tenants. 
 

32 22/01816/F - Mitchells of Horley Ltd Victory Works, 1-9 Station Road, Horley  
 
The Committee considered an application at Mitchells of Horley Ltd Victory Works, 1-9 
Station Road, Horley for the Mixed-use redevelopment of the site comprising 
restoration, partial demolition and conversion of the Former Albert Brewery building for 
class E uses; demolition of existing builders’ merchant to provide seven new-build use 
class E/B2/B8 (flexible) units; and erection of a mixed-use building comprising ground 
floor flexible Class E use and ten C3 residential apartments with associated vehicle 



Planning Committee, Wednesday, 30th August, 2023  
parking, landscaping, and other required works. As amended on 14/09/2022 and on 
21/12/2022 and on 28.02.2023 and on 26/04/2023. 
  
The Planning officer explained that the report lacked detail on potential noise impacts. 
However, as part of the application this matter had been considered and the Council’s 
noise consultant had been consulted to assess matters of potential noise generated 
by the proposal and also in relation to noise generated by the railway line.  The 
consultant recommended a number of conditions (shown in the report as conditions 18 
to 26). These have been considered by the case officer to provide the necessary 
mitigation for the scheme. In light of this, noise and vibration impacts were considered 
acceptable for both future occupants and neighbouring residents. 
  
RESOLVED that planning permission be GRANTED subject to conditions and as per 
the addendum, and the following amendments to conditions and additional 
informative: 
  

-       Condition 3: criteria d) omitted as duplicate of c). 
-       Condition 15: remove reference to ‘proposed dwellings’ and replace with ‘The 

development’. 
-       Condition 28: add in an additional requirement to – “ensure that the new non-

residential part of the development includes renewable or low-carbon energy 
generation to provide 10% of the expected energy usage of the development. 

-       Additional informative: “In relation to condition 30 the applicant is encouraged to 
engage with Reigate and Banstead Borough Council, in particular the 
Economic Prosperity team and local members to ensure that the Employment 
and Skills Plan makes best use of the opportunity to promote local training and 
employment.” 

 
33 23/01113/S73 - Dormer Cottage, The Chase, Kingswood  

 
This application was withdrawn by the applicant prior to Committee. 
 

34 23/01050/HHOLD - 21 Palmer Close, Redhill  
 
The Committee considered an application at 21 Palmer Close, Redhill for the addition 
of solar panel system on flat roof. 
  
RESOLVED that planning permission be GRANTED subject to conditions. 
 

35 Any other urgent business  
 
There was none. 
 
 

The meeting finished at 9.02 pm 
 


